final. Accordingly, the pro forma acquisition price allocations are preliminary and subject to further adjustments as
additional information becomes available and as additional analyses are performed. There can be no assurances that
the final valuations will not result in material changes to these preliminary purchase price allocations.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information also does not give effect to the potential impact
of current financial conditions, any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may result from
the Transactions or any integration costs. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
operations does not include certain nonrecurring charges and the related tax effects which result directly from the
Transactions as described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

125

Edgar Filing: TRI Pointe Homes, Inc. - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 265

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2013

(in thousands)

Historical Excluded

WRECO
TRI Pointe
Homes, Inc.

Assets
and

Liabilities Combined

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,277 $ 32,303 $ �  $ 37,580 $ (739,000) (a) $ 33,246

782,000 (b)
(1,000) (c)
(46,334) (d)

Marketable securities �  29,928 �  29,928 �  29,928
Accounts receivables 76,885 533 �  77,418 �  77,418
Deposits on real estate 39,737 �  (4,019) 35,718 �  (e) 35,718
Inventory 1,782,548 359,878 (353,741) 1,788,685 �  (e) 1,810,518

21,833 (f)
Intangible assets 6,627 �  �  6,627 12,500 (f) 19,127
Investments in
unconsolidated entities 19,879 �  �  19,879 �  19,879
Goodwill �  �  �  �  289,266 (f) 289,266
Deferred tax assets 170,534 906 (760) 170,680 (13,733) (m) 156,947
Other assets 67,187 7,420 (1,800) 72,807 �  (e) 90,135

18,000 (b)
(672) (g)

Assets of discontinued
operations 17,385 �  (17,385) �  �  (h) �

Total assets $ 2,186,059 $ 430,968 $ (377,705) $ 2,239,322 $ 322,860 $ 2,562,182

Liabilities and
Stockholders� Equity
Accounts payable $ 62,982 $ 14,598 $ �  $ 77,580 $ (334) (d) $ 62,615

(14,631) (a)
Accrued payroll liabilities 44,912 2,743 (28,377) 19,278 �  (i) 19,278
Other accrued liabilities 116,504 8,329 �  124,833 (1,000) (c) 123,604

(229) (j)
Debt payable 109,255 92,452 �  201,707 800,000 (b) 1,001,707
Debt payable to
Weyerhaeuser 832,198 �  �  832,198 (832,198) (a) �
Debt (nonrecourse to
WRECO) held by variable
interest entities 5,883 �  �  5,883 �  5,883

Edgar Filing: TRI Pointe Homes, Inc. - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 266

Income tax payable to
Weyerhaeuser 3,135 �  �  3,135 (3,135) (a) �
Liabilities of discontinued
operations 443 �  (443) �  (h) �

Total liabilities 1,175,312 118,122 (28,820) 1,264,614 (51,527) 1,213,087
Commitments and
contingencies
Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock �  �  �  �  �  �
Common stock 4,000 316 �  4,316 (316) (l) 1,613

(2,387) (k)
Additional paid-in capital 330,181 309,852 (348,885) 291,148 379,768 (n) 670,916
Retained earnings 640,376 2,769 �  643,145 (2,769) (l) 640,376
Accumulated other
comprehensive income �  (91) �  (91) 91 (l) �

Total stockholders� equity 974,557 312,846 (348,885) 938,518 374,387 1,312,905
Noncontrolling interests 36,190 �  �  36,190 �  36,190

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 2,186,059 $ 430,968 $ (377,705) $ 2,239,322 $ 322,860 $ 2,562,182

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information.

126

Edgar Filing: TRI Pointe Homes, Inc. - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 267

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

WRECO
TRI Pointe
Homes, Inc.

Excluded
Operations Combined

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Home sales $ 744,598 $ 128,115 $ �  $ 872,713 $ �  $ 872,713
Land and lot sales 39,493 �  �  39,493 �  39,493
Fee building �  9,399 �  9,399 �  9,399
Other operations 3,128 �  �  3,128 �  3,128

Total revenue 787,219 137,514 �  924,733 �  924,733

Expenses:
Cost of home sales 584,683 101,532 �  686,215 10,416 (1) 701,234

4,603 (2)
Cost of land and lot sales 30,833 �  (1,644) 29,189 �  (3) 29,189
Fee building �  8,595 �  8,595 �  8,595
Impairments and related
charges 1,245 �  �  1,245 �  1,245
Other operations 2,305 �  �  2,305 �  2,305
Sales and marketing 65,436 5,168 �  70,604 938 (4) 71,542
General and
administrative 57,113 11,569 (170) 68,512 �  (5) 68,444

(1,000) (6)
932 (7)

Restructuring charges 3,451 �  �  3,451 �  3,451

Total expenses 745,066 126,864 (1,814) 870,116 15,889 886,005

Earnings from continuing
operations 42,153 10,650 1,814 54,617 (15,889) 38,728
Equity in income of
unconsolidated entities 167 �  �  167 �  167
Other income (expense),
net 1,739 (248) 22 1,513 �  (3) 4,249

490 (8)
2,206 (1)

40 (9)

44,059 10,402 1,836 56,297 (13,153) 43,144

Edgar Filing: TRI Pointe Homes, Inc. - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 268

Earnings before income
taxes
Provision for income
taxes (15,732) (3,371) �  (19,103) 4,527 (10) (14,576)

Earnings from continuing
operations $ 28,327 $ 7,031 $ 1,836 $ 37,194 $ (8,626) $ 28,568

Earnings per common
share
Basic $ 28.33 $ 0.23 $ 0.18
Diluted $ 28.33 $ 0.23 $ 0.18
Weighted average shares
Basic 1,000 30,499 161,298
Diluted 1,000 30,515 162,530
The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with this unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information.

127

Edgar Filing: TRI Pointe Homes, Inc. - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 269

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

WRECO
TRI Pointe
Homes, Inc.

Excluded
Operations Combined

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenues
Home sales $ 870,596 $ 77,477 $ �  $ 948,073 $ �  $ 948,073
Land and lot sales 192,489 �  �  192,489 �  192,489
Fee building �  1,073 �  1,073 �  1,073
Other operations 7,221 �  �  7,221 �  7,221

Total revenue 1,070,306 78,550 �  1,148,856 �  1,148,856

Expenses:
Cost of home sales 690,578 63,688 �  754,266 6,377 (1) 777,873

17,230 (2)
Cost of land and lot sales 116,143 �  (2,131) 114,012 �  (3) 114,012
Fee building �  924 �  924 �  924
Impairments and related
charges 3,591 �  �  3,591 �  3,591
Other operations 5,214 �  �  5,214 �  5,214
Sales and marketing 78,022 4,636 �  82,658 1,250 (4) 83,908
General and administrative 75,583 6,772 (1,179) 81,176 �  (5) 85,038

3,862 (7)
Restructuring charges 2,460 �  �  2,460 �  2,460

Total expenses 971,591 76,020 (3,310) 1,044,301 28,719 1,073,020

Income (loss) from
continuing operations: 98,715 2,530 3,310 104,555 (28,719) 75,836
Equity in income of
unconsolidated entities 2,490 �  �  2,490 �  2,490
Other income (expense), net (1,576) (24) 28 (1,572) (3) (1,778)

(206) (1)

Income (loss) before income
taxes 99,629 2,506 3,338 105,473 (28,925) 76,548
Provision for income taxes (38,910) �  �  (38,910) 10,235 (10) (28,675)

Earnings from continuing
operations $ 60,719 $ 2,506 $ 3,338 $ 66,563 $ (18,690) $ 47,873

Edgar Filing: TRI Pointe Homes, Inc. - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 270

Earnings per common share
Basic $ 60.72 $ 0.12 $ 0.30
Diluted $ 60.72 $ 0.12 $ 0.29
Weighted average shares
Basic 1,000 21,598 161,298
Diluted 1,000 21,598 162,530
The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information.

128

Edgar Filing: TRI Pointe Homes, Inc. - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 271

Table of Contents

1. Basis of Presentation

The historical consolidated financial information has been adjusted to give pro forma effect to events that are

[…]

(5) Represents the elimination of costs related to WRECO�s interest in Coyote Springs, which is expected to be
retained by Weyerhaeuser.

(6) Represents retention compensation to WRECO employees that will vest at closing.

(7) Represents the change in stock-based compensation expense due to the equity award modification and resulting
remeasurement of the fair value of stock based compensation as a result of the Transactions.

(8) Represents the elimination of the transaction costs incurred related to underwriting, legal, and other advisory fees
associated with the Transactions.

(9) Represents the amortization of deferred financing costs eliminated in connection with the Transactions.

132

Edgar Filing: TRI Pointe Homes, Inc. - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 279

Table of Contents

(10) Represents the adjustment to income tax expense as a result of the tax impact on the pro forma adjustments.
WRECO and TRI Pointe used their respective statutory tax rates to compute the income tax expense related to
each entity�s pro forma condensed combined statement of operations adjustment as follows (dollars in thousands):

For the nine month period ended
September 30, 2013

WRECO TRI Pointe Total
Pro forma adjustments $ (5,374) $ (5,943) $ (11,317)
Statutory tax rate 40.0% 40.0%

Tax impact $ 2,150 $ 2,377 $ 4,527

For the year ended

December 31, 2012
WRECO TRI Pointe Total

Pro forma adjustments $ (5,127) $ (20,460) $ (25,587)
Statutory tax rate 40.0% 40.0%

Tax impact $ 2,051 $ 8,184 $ 10,235
5. Intangible Asset

The fair value of the trade name intangible was estimated using a relief-from-royalties method, and has an estimated
useful life of 10 years. The key inputs were: (i) the projected revenue over the expected remaining life of the
intangible asset; (ii) royalty rate of 0.5% based on TRI Pointe�s margins and market royalty rates; (iii) economic life of
10 years; and (iv) discount rate of 17.0% that reflects the level of risk associated with receiving future cash flow.

6. Financing Arrangements

WRECO has entered into a Commitment Letter and related engagement and fee letters with various lenders with